operations or financial position of Liberty Broadband for any future periods. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions
that Liberty Broadband’s management believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are directly attributable to the business combination and are expected to
have a continuing impact on the results of operations of Liberty Broadband. In the opinion of Liberty Broadband’s management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information have been made.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the notes hereto.

Liberty Broadband Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2020

(unaudited)

Historical
Liberty

Broadband
Corporation,
as reported

Historical GCI
Liberty, as
reported

Eliminate GCI
Liberty Investment

in Liberty
Broadband and
Preferred Stock

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the GCI

Liberty
Business

Combination

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Presentation

Reclassifications   Pro Forma
  amounts in thousands

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 400,268   552,604   —   —   —   —   952,872
Other current assets   2,224   345,280   —   —   —   —   347,504

Total current assets   402,492   897,884   —   —   —   —   1,300,376
Investment in Charter, accounted for
using the equity method  12,450,425   —   —   —   —   3,345,464(m)   15,795,889
Investment in affiliates, accounted
for using the equity method   —   157,484   —   900,299(c)   —   —   1,057,783
Investment in equity securities   —   3,350,749   —   —   —   (3,350,749)(m)  —
Investment in Liberty Broadband
measured at fair value   —   6,097,955   (6,097,955)(a)   —   —   —   —
Property and equipment, net   —   1,045,585   —   108,621(d)   —   410(m)   1,154,616
Intangible assets not subject to
amortization

Goodwill   —   830,268   —   157,983(e)   —   6,497(m)   994,748
Other   —   342,500   —   139,698(e)   —   —   482,198

Intangible assets subject to
amortization, net   —   356,327   —   207,042(f)   —   11(m)   563,380
Tax sharing receivable   —   88,349   —   —   —   —   88,349
Other assets   8,772   192,741   —   —   —   (1,633)(m)  199,880

Total assets  $ 12,861,689   13,359,842   (6,097,955)   1,513,643   —   —   21,637,219
Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities   7,699   117,728   —   —   20,829(k)  —   146,256
Deferred revenue   —   26,748   —   (2,941)(g)  —   7,585(m)   31,392
Current portion of debt   —   823,166   —   —   —   —   823,166
Indemnification obligation   —   309,541   —   —   —   —   309,541
Other current liabilities   8,640   84,161   —   —   —   (7,585)(m)  85,216

Total current liabilities   16,339   1,361,344   —   (2,941)   20,829   —   1,395,571
Long-term debt   1,318,664   2,599,521   —   29,446(h)   —   —   3,947,631
Obligations under finance leases
and tower obligations, excluding
current portion   —   93,742   —   —   —   —   93,742
Long-term deferred revenue   —   48,724   —   (18,024)(g)  —   1,020(m)   31,720
Deferred income tax liabilities   1,036,672   1,865,998   (998,448)(a)   333,231(i)   88,072(l)   —   2,325,525
Preferred stock   —   178,066   (178,066)(b)   204,155(j)   —   —   204,155
Derivative instrument   —   63,456   —   —   —   —   63,456
Other liabilities   2,764   116,301   —   —   —   (1,020)(m)  118,045

Total liabilities  $ 2,374,439  6,327,152  (1,176,514)  545,867  108,901  —  8,179,845
Equity
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Series A common stock   265   1,014   —   (1,014)   —   —   265
Series B common stock   25   45   —   (45)   —   —   25
Series C common stock   1,510   —   (427)(a)   614   —   —   1,697
Additional paid-in capital   7,587,627   3,231,926   (4,921,014)(a)(b)  4,759,203   —   —   10,657,742
Accumulated other comprehensive
earnings, net of taxes   (3,394)   8,148   —   (8,148)   —   —   (3,394)
Retained earnings   2,901,217   3,782,834   —   (3,782,834)   (108,901)   —   2,792,316

Total stockholders equity   10,487,250   7,023,967   (4,921,441)   967,776   (108,901)   —   13,448,651
Non-controlling interests   —   8,723   —   —   —   —   8,723

Total equity   10,487,250   7,032,690   (4,921,441)   967,776   (108,901)   —   13,457,374
Commitments and contingencies   —

Total liabilities and equity  $ 12,861,689   13,359,842   (6,097,955)   1,513,643   —   —   21,637,219

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Liberty Broadband Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

(unaudited)

Historical
Liberty

Broadband
Corporation,
as reported

Historical
GCI

Liberty, as
reported

Remove
Liberty

Broadband
Investment

Remove
Historical

Accounting
for

LendingTree
and Charter

Tax
Adjustment

to
Historical
Financials

Change to
Liberty

Broadband
Accounting

Policies

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the GCI

Liberty
Business

Combination

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
 amounts in thousands

Revenue:
Software sales  $ 12,317  —  —  —  —  —  —   —  12,317
Service   120  707,511  —  —  —  —  (2,205)(r)   —  705,426

Total revenue   12,437  707,511  —  —  —  —  (2,205)   —  717,743

Operating costs and
expenses

Operating,
including stock-
based
compensation   7,515  210,062  —  —  —  —  —   —  217,577
Selling, general
and administrative,
including stock-
based
compensation   37,316  289,278  —  —  —  —  7,151(s)   (22,721)(v) 311,024
Depreciation and
amortization   1,041  184,856  —  —  —  —  18,499(t)   —  204,396

   45,872  684,196  —  —  —  —  25,650   (22,721)  732,997
Operating
income (loss)   (33,435)  23,315  —  —  —  —  (27,855)   22,721  (15,254)

Other income
(expense):

Interest expense   (14,711)  (100,364)  —  —  —  —  7,798(u)   —  (107,277)
Share of earnings
(losses) of
affiliates   408,396  (7,504)  —  7,296(o)  —  52,974(q)  —   —  461,162

Gain (loss) on
dilution of
investment in
affiliate   (140,610)  —  —  —  —  —  —   —  (140,610)
Realized and
unrealized gains
(losses) on
financial
instruments, net   (39,324)  1,199,560  (730,713)(n) (746,211)(o) —  11,882(q)  —   —  (304,806)
Tax sharing
agreement   —  30,057  —  —  —  —  —   —  30,057
Other, net   199  (5,176)  —  2,542(o)  —  —  —   —  (2,435)

Net earnings (loss)
before income taxes   180,515  1,139,888  (730,713)  (736,373)  —  64,856  (20,057)   22,721  (79,163)

Income tax benefit
(expense)   (47,183)  (336,776)  197,293(n)  198,821(o)  (7,904)(p) (17,187)(q) 3,674(r)(t)(u)  —  (9,262)

Net earnings (loss)   133,332  803,112  (533,420)  (537,552)  (7,904)  47,669  (16,383)   22,721  (88,425)
Less net earnings
(loss) attributable
to the non-
controlling
interests   —  (77)  —  —  —  —  —   —  (77)

Net earnings (loss)
attributable to
shareholders  $ 133,332  803,189  (533,420)  (537,552)  (7,904)  47,669  (16,383)   22,721  (88,348)
Basic net earnings
(loss) attributable to
Series A, Series B
and Series C Liberty
Broadband
shareholders per
common share  $ 0.73   (0.44)
Diluted net earnings
(loss) attributable to
Series A, Series B
and Series C Liberty
Broadband
shareholders per
common share  $ 0.73   (0.44)(w)

Shares used in
computing basic
earnings per share
Liberty Broadband   181,765   —   18,726(w)   —  200,491
Shares used in
computing diluted
earnings per share
Liberty Broadband   182,718   —   19,188(w)   —  201,906(w)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Liberty Broadband Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2019

(unaudited)

Historical
Liberty

Broadband
Corporation,
as reported

Historical
GCI Liberty,
as reported

Remove
Liberty

Broadband
Investment

Remove
Historical

Accounting
for

LendingTree
and Charter

Tax
Adjustment
to Historical
Financials

Change to
Liberty

Broadband
Accounting

Policies

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Liberty

Broadband
Business

Combination   Pro Forma
  amounts in thousands
Revenue:

Software sales  $ 14,859   —   —   —   —   —   —   14,859
Service   —   894,733   —   —   —   —   (2,941)(r)   891,792

Total revenue   14,859   894,733   —   —   —   —   (2,941)   906,651
Operating costs and
expenses

Operating, including
stock-based
compensation   9,450   285,331   —   —   —   —   —   294,781
Selling, general and
administrative,
including stock-
based compensation

  32,811   399,286   —   —   —   —   (177)(s)   431,920

Depreciation and
amortization   1,875   266,333   —   —   —   —   24,665(t)   292,873
Impairment of
intangibles and long-
lived assets   —   167,062   —   —   —   —   —   167,062
Insurance proceeds and
restructuring, net   —   (5,758)   —   —   —   —   —   (5,758)

   44,136   1,112,254   —   —   —   —   24,488   1,180,878
Operating income
(loss)   (29,277)   (217,521)   —   —   —   —   (27,429)   (274,227)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (25,166)   (153,803)   —   —   —   —   10,398(u)   (168,571)
Share of earnings
(losses) of affiliates   286,401   (2,629)   —   1,557(o)   —   42,566(q)   —   327,895
Gain (loss) on dilution
of investment in
affiliate   (79,329)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (79,329)
Realized and
unrealized gains
(losses) on financial
instruments, net   1,170   3,002,400   (2,292,869)(n)  (1,072,270)(o)  —   288,847(q)   —   (72,722)
Tax sharing agreement   —   26,646   —   —   —   —   —   26,646
Other, net   1,359   13,172   —   6,001(o)   —   —   —   20,532

Net earnings (loss) before
income taxes   155,158   2,668,265   (2,292,869)   (1,064,712)   —   331,413   (17,031)   (219,776)

Income tax benefit
(expense)   (37,942)   (730,023)   619,075(n)   287,472(o)   (106,670)(p)  (87,824)(q)  4,899(r)(t)(u)  (51,013)

Net earnings (loss)   117,216   1,938,242   (1,673,794)   (777,240)   (106,670)   243,589   (12,132)   (270,789)
Less net earnings (loss)
attributable to the non-
controlling interests   —   (456)   —   —   —   —   —   (456)

Net earnings (loss)
attributable to
shareholders  $ 117,216   1,938,698   (1,673,794)   (777,240)   (106,670)   243,589   (12,132)   (270,333)
Basic net earnings (loss)
attributable to Series A,
Series B and Series C
Liberty Broadband
shareholders per common
share  $ 0.65   (1.35)
Diluted net earnings (loss)
attributable to Series A,
Series B
and Series C Liberty
Broadband shareholders
per common share  $ 0.64   (1.35)(w)

Shares used in computing
earnings per share Liberty
Broadband   181,531   18,726(w)   200,257
Shares used in computing
diluted earnings per share
Liberty Broadband   182,784   19,010(w)   201,794(w)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Liberty Broadband Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(1) Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2020 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for
the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and for the year ended December 31, 2019 are based on (i) the historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of
Liberty Broadband Corporation (“Liberty Broadband”) as of and for the nine month period ended September 30, 2020 contained in Liberty Broadband’s Quarterly Report on